
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

Civil Action No. 1 :12-cv-00292-RM-KMT 

In re MOL YCORP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION 

DECLARATION OF PHILIP MARNER 
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I, Philip Marner, declare as follows: 

1. I, Philip Mamer, respectfully submit this declaration in support of Plaintiffs' 

request for the Court's final approval of the proposed settlement of the above-captioned action, 

approval of the proposed plan of allocation, and approval of Lead Counsel's request for an award 

of attorneys' fees and expenses. I have personal knowledge of the statements herein, and, if 

called as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto. 

2. On May 29, 2012, this Court appointed me, along with Randall Duck, Jerry W. 

Jewell, individually and as trustee of the Jerry W. Jewell Trust, and Donald E. McAlpin, to serve 

as Lead Plaintiffs in this action. Prior to moving for appointment as lead plaintiff, I discussed 

this matter with attorneys from Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP, including the factual and 

legal bases for the claims asserted against Molycorp, Inc. and the other Defendants. We also 

discussed the responsibilities of serving as a lead plaintiff. 

3. Since the time the Court appointed me as a lead plaintiff in this action, I have 

reviewed correspondence prepared by Kessler Topaz regarding the case; reviewed drafts of 

documents to be filed with the Court; and consulted with Kessler Topaz regarding the resolution 

of the action and the resulting settlement. 

4. Together with the other Lead Plaintiffs, I have authorized my consent to settle this 

action for $20,500,000. I believe that the Settlement represents a highly favorable result for the 

Class, particularly in light of the risks of continued litigation and the dismissal of the corporate 

defendant, Molycorp, Inc., from the action due to its Chapter 11 bankruptcy filing. I believe the 

settlement represents a fair, reasonable and adequate recovery for the Class, and that its approval 

is in the best interest of the Class. 

5. While I understand that any award of attorneys' fees is left to the Court, I have 

approved Lead Counsel's request for an award of attorneys' fees in the amount of 30% of the 
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Settlement Fund, as well as Lead Counsel's request for expenses incurred in prosecuting this 

action in an amount not to exceed $600,000. I believe these amounts are justified in light of the 

substantial result obtained for the Class and Lead Counsel's high-quality representation and 

diligence in prosecuting this action and achieving the settlement for the Class. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 5/1/&ay-~f May, 2017, in Hong Kong, China. 

PHILIP MARNER 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 5, 2017, I authorized the electronic filing of the foregoing with 

the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the 

e-mail addresses denoted on the attached Electronic Mail Notice List, and I hereby certify that I 

caused to be mailed the foregoing document or paper via the United States Postal Service to the non-

CM/ECF participants indicated on the attached Manual Notice List. 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on May 5, 2017. 

 s/ Trig R. Smith 
 TRIG R. SMITH 

 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
   & DOWD LLP 
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 
San Diego, CA  92101-8498 
Telephone:  619/231-1058 
619/231-7423 (fax) 
 
E-mail:  trigs@rgrdlaw.com 

 

Case 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT   Document 250   Filed 05/05/17   USDC Colorado   Page 4 of 6



Mailing Information for a Case 1:12-cv-00292-RM-KMT Molycorp Shareholder Group 

et al v. Molycorp, Inc. et al

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case. 

• Matthew Alpert 

malpert@rgrdlaw.com

• Stephen M. Baldini 

sbaldini@akingump.com,nymco@akingump.com,managing-clerk-2897@ecf.pacerpro.com,stephen-baldini-

3317@ecf.pacerpro.com,AGSearch-Lit@akingump.com

• Jeffrey Allen Berens 

jeff@jberenslaw.com,jeffreyberens@comcast.net

• David Adam Berger 

dberger@abv.com

• Ryan Edward Blair 

rblair@cooley.com,chourani@cooley.com

• Brian Thomas Carney 

bcarney@akingump.com,managing-clerk-2897@ecf.pacerpro.com,brian-carney-

1501@ecf.pacerpro.com,sspector@akingump.com,AGSearch-Lit@akingump.com

• Koji F. Fukumura 

kfukumura@cooley.com,chourani@cooley.com

• Jonah H. Goldstein 

jonahg@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

• Tor Gronborg 

torg@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com

• John Jay Gross 

jgross@ktmc.com,ahankins@ktmc.com

• Leslie J. Hughes 

hugheslj@sec.gov,kasperg@sec.gov,blomgrene@sec.gov,CozzaC@sec.gov,pinkstonm@sec.gov,HardyM@sec.gov,nesvign@sec.gov

• Stephen Kirk Ingebretsen 

kingebretsen@shb.com,ggargano@shb.com,jjbarker@shb.com,cbarraza@shb.com,DenverDMFiling-Records@shb.com

• Geoffrey C. Jarvis 

gjarvis@ktmc.com,dpotts@ktmc.com

• Gregory J. Kerwin 

gkerwin@gibsondunn.com,Denver_USDC@gibsondunn.com,AKostecka@gibsondunn.com,lhoward@gibsondunn.com

• Peter George Koclanes 

pkoclanes@shermanhoward.com,lcrisswell@shermanhoward.com,jrobarge@shermanhoward.com,efiling@sah.com

• Allison Kaye Kostecka 

akostecka@gibsondunn.com,lapodaca@gibsondunn.com

• Meredith Leigh Lambert 

mlambert@ktmc.com,acashwell@ktmc.com,Jenck@ktmc.com

• Charles Walter Lilley 

clilley@lilleylaw.com

• Joshua Angelo Materese 

jmaterese@ktmc.com,ahankins@ktmc.com

• Kim Elaine Miller 

kim.miller@ksfcounsel.com,tamar.pacht@ksfcounsel.com,dawn.hartman@ksfcounsel.com
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• Matthew L. Mustokoff 

mmustokoff@ktmc.com,ahankins@ktmc.com

• Jeffrey S. Nobel 

jnobel@izardnobel.com,nkulesa@izardnobel.com

• Sarah Emily Phillips 

sarah.phillips@stblaw.com,sarahpcoco@gmail.com

• Jamie Somoza Raghu 

jamie.raghu@stblaw.com

• Nicole Susan Schram 

nikki@jmvpclaw.com,monica@jmvpclaw.com

• Kevin S. Sciarani 

ksciarani@rgrdlaw.com,tdevries@rgrdlaw.com

• Trig Randall Smith 

trigs@rgrdlaw.com,jillk@rgrdlaw.com,e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com,asharbutt@rgrdlaw.com

• Benjamin James Sweet 

bsweet@carlsonlynch.com,ecf@carlsonlynch.com,sgoldin@carlsonlynch.com,ktucker@carlsonlynch.com,dhart@carlsonlynch.com

• The Allen Group

fmcconville@faruqilaw.com

• United States Securities and Exchange Commission

HughesLJ@sec.gov

• Jeffrey Mark Villanueva 

jeff@jmvpclaw.com,melissa@jmvpclaw.com,monica@jmvpclaw.com

• Daniel F. Wake 

dwake@shb.com,jjbarker@shb.com,DenverDMFiling-Records@shb.com,mwarnecker@shb.com

• Regis C. Worley , Jr

rworley@rgrdlaw.com

• Jonathan D.K. Youngwood 

jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Manual Notice List

The following is the list of attorneys who are not on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case (who therefore require manual noticing). 

You may wish to use your mouse to select and copy this list into your word processing program in order to create notices or labels for these 

recipients. 

• (No manual recipients)
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